16 carried forward in any one taxable year, may not exceed the

17 lesser of the amount of income tax due under the Code of

18 Alabama 1975, after allowance for all other credits permitted

19 by Article 19 of this chapter, or one of the following: (1)

20 seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) per taxpayer

21 if the qualified broadband network facility is capable of

22 transmitting broadband signals at speeds of at least 10

23 megabits per second of download speed and one megabit per

24 second of upload speed; (2) one million four hundred thousand

25 dollars ($1,400,000) per taxpayer if the qualified broadband

26 network facility is capable of transmitting broadband signals

1 at speeds of at least 25 megabits per second of download speed

2 and three megabits per second of upload speed.

3 (2) The total income tax credits granted in any tax

4 year may not exceed twenty million dollars ($20,000,000). Of

5 this amount, eighteen million dollars ($18,000,000) shall he

6 designated for projects in rural areas and two million dollars

7 ($2,000,000) shall be designated for projects in areas which

8 do not have broadband speeds of at least 10 megabits per

9 second of download speed and one megabit per second of upload